STATE CONTRACTING MANUAL

-A-

Index - Rev (11/12)

Advance payments

DGS/OLS approval

Advertising State-contracting opportunities

Exemption from advertising in the CSCR

Agency responsibilities
Amendments

Advertising, may be required in some cases
Advertising, when not required

Approval of Amendments

Contract manager’s responsibility

Federal funds, reduction of

Legal services contracts, consent of AG to amend
Non-Competitive Bid Approval Requirement
Standard language

Vendor name change or vendor change

Americans With Disabilities Act
Annual reporting

Anti-trust claims

Approvals

Agency responsibilities

Amendments, approval of

Architectural & Engineering contracts, approval of
Emergency contracts, approval of

Emergency contract processing procedures
Circumvention prohibited

Commencement of work prior to approval
Contracting process, approvals in the
Contracts not requiring DGS/OLS approval
Contracts requiring DGS/OLS approval
Contracts with no dollar amount

DGS contract approval

Exemptions from DGS/OLS approval

Grants exempt from DGS/OLS approval
Hazardous contracts, review by DGS/ORIM
Interagency agreements, DGS/OLS approval of
Lease/purchase analysis

Legal services contracts, Attorney General approval
Obtaining approval from DGS/OLS

ORIM (DGS/ORIM) approval

Other required approvals

Preliminary considerations

Public works project approvals

Purchase options, approval of

Responsibility for contract approval

Waste recycling agreements, approval of

Architectural and engineering (A&E) contracts

Classification as a type of contract
Regulations required

Index 1

7.32

4.03(3)

5.75

5.80

1.04

3.09; 5.81
5.75

5.80

4.10

9.04.A.8; 9.05.C
3.11.A.3

3.07

3.09; 5.81
2.07(Table 2.2)
3.09.A.13
2.07(Table 2.2)
7.15

2.07 (Table 2.2.); 5.30.A.9

1.04
4.10
11.00
4.07
3.10
1.06
4.09
2.04(Table 2.1#6)
4.04

4.03

7.45

Chapter 4
4.05

4.06

3.12

4.03

7.62

3.07

4.08

3.12; 7.40
411

2.03

10.10; 10.20.A
7.61.B

4.02

411

Chapter 11
1.05.B.1
11.00
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Asbestos

Hazardous contracts

Notification letter
Attorney General

Approval of legal services contracts

Grants exempted from DGS approval per opinions
Audits

Contract clause

DVBE requirements

Records retention for audit purposes
Authority to contract

Joint Powers Agreement (JPA)

Local governments

State agencies

State boards and commissions
Authorization of public works contracts
Authorizing resolutions
Availability of funds
Availability of the State Contracting Manual
Award(s)

Multiple awards

Posting of intent to award

Procedure for protesting

-B -
Bid protest(s)

Bidding methods

Bidding exemptions

Bonds

Breach of confidentiality by contractor
Budgets

Builders Exchange

-C-

CAL-card
California State Contracts Register (CSCR)

Certifications

Disabled Veteran
Drug Free Work Place
National Labor Relations Board (NLRB)

Small Business/Microbusiness
Child Support Language, when required
Circumvention of responsibilities prohibited
Civil Service considerations
Classification of contracts

Index 2

3.12.A.8
10.15.G.6

3.07

4.06

7.50

2.07(Table 2.2); 7.50
8.16.D

7.50; 9.09; 9.16

3.13

2.06.C; 3.05

2.06.A

2.06.B

10.10

See Authority to contract
1.04; 2.03; 7.31

1.02

5.85
6.10.A
6.10

Chapter 6

Chapter 5

5.05, 5.80
10.15.A.7; 10.20.D
7.90

7.30

10.15.C.3

7.34

4.08.A.5; 5.02.B.7; 5.06(Table 5.1);
5.75; 5.80; 10.15.B

2.07 (Table 2.2); 10.15.A.4,
10.15.A.6

8.14

4.08.A.7; 7.55

2.07(Table 2.2);10.15.A.7.d;
10.30.B.2

8.20

2.07(Table 2.1)

1.06

7.05

1.05
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Closing of service contracts
CMAS
Colleges and universities, contracts with
Commencement of work prior to approval

Basic policy

Necessity of time management

Consultant Contracts

Warning to contractors
Commercial office moving services
Commercially useful function

Commodity and goods, purchase of
Competitive bidding
Bid opening
Comparison of bidding methods
Competitive bidding issues
Differences between IFBs and primary RFPs
Differences between primary and secondary RFPs
Evaluation committee
Exemption from advertising, obtaining for a contract
Exemption from competitive bidding
Fundamental rules
Posting of intent to award
Required language in competitive bidding
Time for completion of the competitive bidding process
Conflicts of interests
Congo, contracting ban
Consultant services contracts
Commencement of work prior to approval
Dispute resolution clause
Expert witness contracts, a type of consultant
Evaluations
Legal services contracts, a type of consultant
Post-performance evaluation
Reporting, annual
Required provisions
Contract(s)
Definition of
Elements of
Flagging small business contracts
Negotiating A & E contracts
Not requiring DGS approval
Number of copies to DGS for approval
Subscription to LPA/master agreement
Termination/Cancellation
Under five-thousand dollars
With no dollar amount
Contract Manager/officer
Manager “Don’ts”
Responsibilities
Contracting process, overview of

Index 3

9.14
3.04
3.18; 3.03; 3.06

4.09.A

4.09.B

4.09.C

4.09.D

3.25
8.14.A.2.d-e.; 8.15.B; 8.20 C;
8.21.B.2

1.00.B; 1.05.B.3
Chapter 5
5.06(Table 5.1); 6.10.B; 10.15.E
5.06 (Table 5.1)
5.70

5.07(Table 5.2)
5.08 (Table 5.3)
5.15.F

5.80

5.05; 5.80

5.03

6.10.A

5.30

5.60

7.10; 9.07

3.31

3.02

4.09. C.
3.02.1.B.4
3.02.B; 3.08
3.02.5

3.02.B; 3.07
3.02.5

7.15.A

2.07 (Table 2.2); 3.02; 3.07; 3.08

2.02
2.05

8.23.D

11.08

4.04

4.08.B

3.04

2.07(Table 2.2); 9.12
5.90

7.45

9.0

9.05

9.04

2.04(Table 2.1)
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Contractor
Evaluation of consultants
Name change
Breach of confidentiality
Construction contracts
Consideration
Contingent liability
Convention and conference facilities contracts
Corporate qualification to do business in California
Cost opening

-D-
Darfur Contracting Act

Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise (DVBE)
Bid information
Bidders’ response to DVBE patrticipation requirements
Certification/Qualification as a DVBE
Incentive program
Introduction to DVBE participation program
Management of DVBE contract requirements
Participation report, annual
Regulations
Substitution of DVBE subcontractors
When to apply the DVBE goal to a contract
DVBE two-quote contract award process (GC § 14838.5)
Dis-encumbrance of funds

Disputes
Drug Free Work Place

-E-

Elevator maintenance contracts
Emergency contracts
Encumbrance
Enterprise Zone Act (EZA)
Elements of a valid contract
Equipment

Lease/purchases

Rental

Option to buy

Purchase

Subvention & local assistance contracts
Ethics
Evaluation committee
Evaluation of a consultants
Evaluation of qualifications (A & E)
Exemption from advertising
Exemption from competitive bidding

Index 4

3.02.5

3.09.A.13

7.90

See Public Works and chapter 10
2.05

4.03

3.20

5.30.A.6

5.03.D; 5.06; 5.07; 5.08

3.29

8.10 et seq.
8.15

8.13

8.14

8.17

8.10

8.16
7.15.A; 8.18
8.11

8.16.B

8.12
5.80.A.9
9.14

2.07(Table 2.2);3.02.1.B.4
4.08.A.7; 7.55

3.12.A.4; 3.26
3.10; 5.80.A.3.a
9.04.A.4; 2.03.D; 2.04(Table 2.1)
8.30

2.05

7.29;7.61; 7.62
7.62

7.60

7.61

7.29; 7.30.A.4
3.17.2.B

9.07

5.15; 5.25
3.02.5

11.06

5.75; 5.80

5.05; 5.80
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Exemption from DGS approval
Exemption letters
Expert witness contracts

-F-

Fair Employment and Housing, reporting to
Federally funded contracts
Fiscal intermediaries
Forms
Commonly used in contracting
NCB and SCR
213, Standard Agreement
215, State Contract Transmittal
4, Contractor Evaluation (consulting)
16, Contract Award Report, DFEH

18, Std. Calif. Nondiscrimination Construction Contract
Specifications
23, Request for Project Undertaking, DGS/RESD
204, Vendor (Payee) Data Record
807, Payment Bond
810, Contracting Activity Reports
811, Small Business Preference Certification Request
821, Request For Exemption From Contract Advertising
830 TACPA preference Request Form
831 EZA preference Request Form
832 LAMBRA preference Request Form
Forms & certifications for competitive bidding
Foundations,
Contracts with
Exemptions
Interagency agreements prohibited
Fundamental rules of competitive bidding
Funding

-G -
Government entities & public universities, agreements with
Grants

Exempt from DGS approval

Limited applicability of protests
-H -
Hazardous services contracts

Indemnity
Identification numbers (contractor & taxpayer)

Index 5

4.04; 4.05
4.05
3.08; 5.80.A.6

7.15.B.2
3.11
3.24

1.07

5.80.B.1.c-d

4.08; 3.03.C; 10.15.F

4.08.A.2; 4.08.B; 4.08.D; 10.15.H
3.02.5; 7.15.D; 9.04.A.17; 9.09.9
7.15.B.2; 10.15.E.5

10.15.A.7.e

10.20.A; 10.20.E.2
7.25

10.15.A.3, 10.15.A.7
7.15

10.15.E.1.f

5.75.C

8.30.C

8.30.C

8.30.C

5.30

3.18.C

5.80.A.5

3.03.A.3

5.03

2.03.D; 7.31; also see Budgets &
Federally funded contracts

3.06

4.04.4; 4.06
6.30.B

3.12;7.40.B

7.86
7.25
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Independent contractors

Information technology and telecommunications
Inspection of records

Insurance
Legal malpractice insurance
Hazardous activities
Public works contracts
Requirements
Intent to award
Interagency agreements
DGS approval
Standard language
Use of
Interest penalties
Invitation for bid (IFB)
Posting requirements for
Iran Contracting Act

-J-

Janitorial/Building Maintenance Contracts
Joint Powers Agreements

-L-

LAMBRA preference

Lease/purchase analysis for leases of equipment
Legal malpractice insurance

Legal services contracts

Leveraged Procurement Agreements (LPAS)
Local assistance contracts, subventions

Local government, contracts with

Loss Leader

-M -

Management, contract
Manager, contract

Master agreements for services & consulting services

Memberships
Microbusiness
Flagging of Contracts
Participation Report
Mission Ciritical Certification
Moving services
Multiple awards
Multiple year contracts

Index 6

See Civil Service considerations &
Conflict of Interests

1.00.C; 1.05.B.4; 3.19

7.50; 9.09

3.07.E.5
3.12.B, 3.12.C
10.15.F.16
3.12; 7.40
6.10.A

4.03; 4.04.A5
2.07(Table 2.2)
3.03

7.20; 8.23
5.07; 5.11; 5.30
5.65.B

3.30

3.14
3.13

8.02 (Table 8.1); 8.30
7.62

3.07.E.5

3.07

3.04

3.17; 5.80.B.2.b
3.05; 3.06; 5.80.A.5
3.28

2.03.F; chapter 9
See Contract manager/officer
3.04

3.23

8.20

8.23.D

7.15

4.08.A.11

3.25

5.85

7.80
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National Labor Relations Board (NLRB)
No dollar amount, contracts with
Nonprofit organizations, contracts with
Non-collusion affidavit

Nondiscrimination program

Non-Small Business Preference Program
Notification letter, asbestos

-0 -

Obtaining approval from DGS/OLS
Office moving service
Office of Small Business and DVBE Certification (DGS/OSDS)
Consolidated Annual Reporting
Consultant services report, annual
DVBE patrticipation program
DVBE patrticipation report
Enterprise Zone Act (EZA)
Local Agency Military Base Recovery Area (LAMBRA)
Responsibility and legal references
Small business patrticipation report
Small business preference
Small and microbusiness business program
Target Area Contract Preference Act (TACPA)
Officer, contract
Overhead limits on administrative fees, subcontracts
Overview of the contracting process

-P-

Payee data record
Payment by State credit card (CAL-card)
Per diem expenses
Posting Requirements IFB, RFP
Point count method (RFP secondary, high score RFP)
Preferences
Enterprise Zone Act (EZA)
Local Agency Military Base Recovery Area (LAMBRA)
Small Business
Target Area Contract preference Act (TACPA)
Prevailing wages

Primary RFP
Printing services contracts
Progress payments
Prompt payment
Protests
Affecting vital services
Costs of the proceeding

Index 7

2.07(Table 2.2);10.15.A.7.d; 10.30.B
7.45

3.15

Chapter 10 Appendix

7.65

8.22

10.15.G.6

4.08

3.25

Chapter 8

7.15, 8.18

7.15.D

8.10 et seq.

7.15, 8.18

8.02 (Table 8.1); 8.30
8.02(Table 8.1); 8.30
8.02(Table 8.1)

7.15

8.21

8.20 et seq.

8.02 (Table 8.1); 8.30
See Contract Manager/officer
3.06.B

2.04 (Table 2.1)

7.25

7.34

See Travel and per diem
5.65

5.08; 5.25

8.30

8.30

8.21; 8.22

8.30

2.07 (Table 2.2); 3.25; 10.15; 10.25;
10.30.B.1

5.07; 5.08; 5.15; 5.20

3.21

2.07; 3.02.1.B.3;5.35.3.a; 7.33
2.07,7.20

Chapter 6

6.05

6.19
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Decision on the hearing

Exclusions

Grounds for protest

Minimizing protest exposure

Notification of the right to protest
Posting of awards

Procedure for protesting an award

Oral Hearing Guidelines

Role of DGS in contract protest hearings

Public Records Act

Public works
Public works contracts between $1,000 and $270,000
Public works contracts between $270,000 and $610,000
Required language in public works contracts

Purchase options

_Q_

Qualification to do business in California, Corporate
Qualifications, request for

Quialifications, review of technical

Qualifying as a DVBE

Qualifying as a small business

‘R -

Record keeping
Recycled product content and provisions
Rental agreements
Reports
Annual statewide contracting activity
Fair Employment and Housing, reports of awards
Request for proposals (RFP)
Evaluation committee
Primary RFP and IFB differences
Primary RFP and secondary RFP differences
Guidelines, criteria & considerations in evaluating RFPs
Point count method (secondary or high score)
Posting requirements for
Primary method (two envelope method)
Secondary method (point count or high score)
What to Include in an RFP
Resolutions, authorizing
Request for qualifications
Responsibilities of the contract manager
Responsibility for contract approval
Retention of contract records
Revenue agreements

Index 8

6.18
6.03
6.02
6.40
6.35
5.65; 6.10.A
6.10
6.15
6.04

9.09

Chapter 10

10.15

10.20

10.25, 10.30

7.61; Also see equipment

5.30.A.6

11.05; 11.06
3.02.2,5.35, 5.40
8.14

8.20

9.09
7.70
7.60

7.15;9.04
7.15.B.2;9.04.B.1

5.15

5.06; 5.07
5.06; 5.08
5.40

5.25

5.65

5.20

5.25

5.30; 5.35
See authority to contract
11.05; 11.06
9.04

4.02

9.16

3.16
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-S-

Secondary method (point count or high score RFP)

Secretary of State, corporate qualifications to do business

Small business
Certification
Flagging of contracts, prompt payment
Participation report
5% preference
Small business two-quote contract award process
Social Security number
Splitting contracts, prohibited
Standard language
Standard forms
Starting work prior to approval

Statutory and regulatory references

Student assistant contracts

Subcontract, limitations in public entity contracts
Subcontractors, substitution of

Subscription contracts, LPAs

Subvention and local assistance contracts

-T-

Target Area Contract Preference Act (TACPA)

Tax delinquencies, contract ban

Taxpayer identification number

Termination of the contract

Terms and conditions

Tie Bids

Time for completion of the competitive bidding process
Travel and per diem

-U-
UC, CSU, community colleges, and their foundations
Use of manual (SCM), guide to

Union notice
Universities

-V -

Valid contract, elements of
Vendor Data Record, STD 204
Vendor name change or vendor change

Index 9

5.25
5.30.A.6
8.20 et seq.
8.20
8.23D
7.15

8.21
5.80.A.9
7.25

5.03.B
2.07(Table 2.2); 4.08; 5.30
See Forms

See commencement of work prior

to approval

2.07 (Table 2.2); 5.02; 8.02
(Table 8.1)

3.22

3.06

8.16.B

3.04

3.17

8.30
3.32

7.25

2.07 (Table 2.2.); 7.85; 9.11
2.07(Table 2.2); 4.08; 5.30
5.45; 8.21.C

5.60

7.30,3.17.2 A.4

3.18
1.03
3.07.B; 3.21; 4.11,; 7.05.D
3.18

2.05
7.25
3.09.A.13
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-W -
Waste recycling agreements 4.11.F
Withholds 5.35.3; 7.33
WSCA/NASPO 3.04

Index 10



